

**SECTION-IIC**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NOS. 10286 OF 2014  
AND 3186-3187 OF 2015**

MEMBERS RECREATION LOUNGE ETC. ....Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KARNATAKA ETC ....Respondent(s)

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30.9.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**"As per office report dated 16.09.2015, report on behalf of State of Karnataka is filed.**

**Learned counsel for the Petitioner in both the matters seek two weeks' time to file reply. Time prayed for is granted.**

**List the matters for final disposal after two weeks."**

It is submitted that in view of order quoted above Counsel for the Petitioner has not filed reply so far.

**SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION(CRL.) NO. 10286 OF 2014**

It is submitted that the instant matter is an after notice matter and there are two respondents in the matter.

Respondent No.1 is represented through Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Advocate. Mr. B. Subrahmanya Prasad, Advocate who was representing Respondent No.2 has passed away. Accordingly, notice for making alternative arrangement was issued to Respondent No. 2 through Speed Post and as per track report of Speed post (Copy enclosed), notice for making alternative arrangement was delivered to Respondent No. 2 on 20.06.2016 but no one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent NO. 2 so far. However Respondent No. 2 Viz. Hariraj Shetty is Petitioner in connected Special Leave Petition (Crl) No. 3186-3187 of 2015 and represented by Mr. Anup Jain, Advocate in the connected matter.

Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., Counsel for the Petitioner has on 13.10.2015 filed compilation of case laws. Copy of the same has been included in the Paper Books.

Service of notice is complete.

**SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION(CRL.) NOS. 3186-3187 OF 2015**

It is submitted that instant matters are after notice matters and both the respondents are represented through Mr. Joseph Aristotles, Advocate.

It is submitted that Mr. B. Subrahmanya Prasad, erstwhile Advocate for the petitioner has passed away and now Mr. Anup Jain, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the petitioner.

Service of notice is complete.

The matters above-mentioned are therefore listed before Court of Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 28<sup>th</sup> day of Septembr, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., Advocate
2. Mr. Anup Jain, Advocate
3. Mr. Joseph Aristotle S., Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

RB